

Kenneth W. Christman

Assistant General Counsel

December 21, 2020

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, DC 20426

Re: *Central Kentucky Transmission Company*, Docket No. RP21-___-000 **Penalty Revenue Crediting Report**

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to Section 19.6 of the General Terms and Conditions ("GTC") of Central Kentucky Transmission Company's ("Central Kentucky") FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1, Central Kentucky must file a report with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission") within 60 days of the close of each Central Kentucky contract year (November 1 to October 31) showing any Penalty Revenues Central Kentucky has received during the contract year, any Central Kentucky costs to net against the Penalty Revenues, and the resulting Penalty Revenue Credits due to Non-Penalized Shippers for each month of the contract year.¹

Central Kentucky did not collect any penalties for the 2019-2020 contract year and therefore has no Penalty Revenue Credits to report to the Commission. Central Kentucky requests that the Commission accept this Penalty Revenue Crediting Report as consistent with GTC Section 19.6.

Service on Central Kentucky

It is requested that a copy of all communications, correspondence and pleadings with respect to this filing be sent to:

Timothy J. Tokish, President Central Kentucky Transmission Company 290 W. Nationwide Blvd. Columbus, OH 43215 Phone (614) 460-6413 E-mail: <u>ttokish@nisource.com</u>

¹On September 18, 2020, FERC authorized Central Kentucky to abandon, by sale, certain certified interstate pipeline facilities known as the KA-1 North Facilities to Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC and directed Central Kentucky to cancel its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1. ("Tariff"). In its December 10, 2020 Order, the Commission accepted Central Kentucky's filing to cancel its Tariff effective December 1, 2020 or the actual closing date of the sale. The sale of the KA-1 Facilities from Central Kentucky to Columbia occurred on December 11, 2020. Therefore, this will be the final Penalty Revenue Crediting Report for Central Kentucky.

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission December 21, 2020 Page 2 of 2

> *Kenneth W. Christman, Assistant General Counsel NiSource Corporate Services Co. 121 Champion Way, Suite 100 Canonsburg, PA 15317 Phone: (724) 416-6315 Email: kchrist@nisource.com

*Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

Posting and Certification of Service

Pursuant to Sections 154.2(d), 154.7(b), and 154.208(b) of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this tariff filing is being served to all of Central Kentucky's existing customers, and affected state commissions. A copy of this filing is also available for public inspection during regular business hours in a convenient form and place at Central Kentucky's offices at 290 W. Nationwide Blvd., Columbus, Ohio, 43215.

Subscription

Pursuant to Section 154.4(b) of the Commission's regulations, the undersigned certifies that: (1) he knows the contents of the filing; (2) the contents are true to the best of his knowledge and belief; and (3) that he possesses full power and authority to sign the filing.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth W. Chintman

Kenneth W. Christman Assistant General Counsel